

No. 21-15295

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. CV-21-00050-PHX-SPL (Hon. Steven P. Logan)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW C. MERGEN
JOAN M. PEPIN
ERIKA B. KRANZ
TYLER M. ALEXANDER
REUBEN S. SCHIFMAN
ERIKA NORMAN
KATELIN SHUGART-SCHMIDT
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 353-1834
katelin.shugart-schmidt@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LIST OF EXHIBITS vii

GLOSSARY viii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Oak Flat 2

 B. The Land Exchange 2

 C. District court proceedings 4

 D. Withdrawal of the FEIS and ROD 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiff has not demonstrated a likelihood of immediate,
irreparable harm from the land transfer while this appeal is
pending..... 7

 A. Plaintiff will continue to have access to the land after the
land transfer, and no subsidence-causing mining
activities will occur for at least two years..... 7

 B. Federal land exchanges can be reversed. 10

II. Plaintiff is not likely to succeed on the merits 11

 A. Plaintiff has not shown a substantial burden on their
religious exercise under RFRA. 11

 B. Plaintiff is not likely to succeed on its Free Exercise
Clause claim. 16

C.	Plaintiff lacks standing to bring a breach-of-trust claim and cannot show an existing trust obligation.	17
III.	While this Court need not reach them, the remaining factors favor the agencies.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Motorcyclist Ass’n v. Watt</i> , 714 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	6
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Scott Timber Co.</i> , 715 F. App'x 621 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson</i> , 231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Hackford v. Babbitt</i> , 14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	18
<i>Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 51 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983).....	19

Jones v. Meehan,
175 U.S. 1 (1899).....10

Kettle Range Conservation Grp. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)11

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,
187 U.S. 553 (1903).....21

Lopez v. Brewer,
680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)5

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....12, 13, 14, 15

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....18

Mora v. New York,
524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)19

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....23

Nat’l Forest Pres. Grp. v. Butz,
485 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1973)10

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)10

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)10

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)7

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)12, 14, 15, 16

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....22

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.,
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)6

Pers. Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....17

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)23

Robinson v. Salazar,
838 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Cal. 2012)19

Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010).....2, 22

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Oklahoma,
874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989)23

Singh v. Carter,
185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016).....6, 7

Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States,
410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005)18

Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
2021 WL 454280 (D. Alaska 2021)11

Tenacre Found. v. I.N.S.,
892 F. Supp. 289 (D.D.C. 1995).....6

Textile Unlimited, Inc. v. A. BMH and Co.,
240 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)6

Uintah Ute Indians v. United States,
28 Fed. Cl. 768 (1993).....19

United States v. California,
436 U.S. 32 (1978).....2

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004).....21

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....20

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....22, 23

W. Land Exch. Project v. Dombeck,
47 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Or. 1999).....11

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6, 7, 11

Youpee v. Babbit,
519 U.S. 234 (1997).....10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 539p.....3, 5, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....11, 12

Treaties

Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, 9 Stat. 922 (1848)2

Treaty with the Apache, 10 Stat. 979 (1852).....2

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Federal Exhibit 1	Resolution Copper Project and Land Exchange Final Environmental Impact Statement (January 2021) (excerpts)
Federal Exhibit 2	Resolution Copper Project and Land Exchange Draft Record of Decision (January 2021) (excerpts)
Federal Exhibit 3	Declaration of Victoria Peacey (February 2021)*
Federal Exhibit 4	Declaration of Andrew Lye (February 2021)*
Federal Exhibit 5	Access and Management Plan Oak Flat Campground (November 2020) (excerpts)
Federal Exhibit 6	Memorandum from USDA to USFS directing it to rescind Final Environmental Impact Statement and Record of Decision and to withdraw Notice of Availability (March 1, 2021)
Federal Exhibit 7	USFS Letter to EPA requesting withdrawal of Notice of Availability for Resolution Copper Final Environmental Impact Statement (March 1, 2021)
